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SPEAKERA90 USER MANUAL

This�device�complies�with�part�15�of�the�FCC�Rules.�Operation�is�subject�to�the�following�two�conditions:�
(1)�this�device�may�not�cause�harmful�interference,�and�(2)�this�device�must�accept�any�interference�
received,�including�interference�that�may�cause�undesired�operation.
Any�changes�or�modifications�not�expressly�approved�by�the�party�responsible�for�compliance
could�void�the�user's�authority�to�operate�the�equipment.
NOTE:�This�equipment�has�been�tested�and�found�to�comply�with�the�limits�for�a�Class�B�digital�device,�
pursuant�to�Part�15�of�the�FCC�Rules.�These�limits�are�designed�to�provide�reasonable�protection�against�
harmful�interference�in�a�residential�installation.�This�equipment�generates,�uses�and�can�radiate�radio�
frequency�energy�and,�if�not�installed�and�used�in�accordance�with�the�instructions,�may�cause�harmful�
interference�to�radio�communications.�However,�there�is�no�guarantee�that�interference�will�not�occur�
in�a�particular�installation.
If�this�equipment�does�cause�harmful�interference�to�radio�or�television�reception,
which�can�be�determined�by�turning�the�equipment�off�and�on,�the�user�is�encouraged�to�try�to�correct�
the�interference�by�one�or�more�of�the�following�measures:
--�Reorient�or�relocate�the�receiving�antenna.
--�Increase�the�separation�between�the�equipment�and�receiver.
--�Connect�the�equipment�into�an�outlet�on�a�circuit�different
from�that�to�which�the�receiver�is�connected.
--�Consult�the�dealer�or�an�experienced�radio/TV�technician�for�help.�The�device�has�been�evaluated�to�
meet�general�RF�exposure�requirement.�The�device�can�be�used�in�portable�exposure�condition�without�
restriction
FCC�ID:�2AXOX-A90

Warning01

◆To�ensure�proper�use�and�trouble-free�operation,�please�carefully�read�this�user�manual�first.
◆For�the�first�use,�a�full�charge�is�recommended.
◆Please�use�and�store�the�product�at�room�temperature.
◆Do�not�throw�and�drop�the�product�to�avoid�damages.
◆Do�not�expose�the�product�to�fire,�high�temperature,�direct�sunlight,�etc.�
◆Do�not�use�organic�solvents�or�other�chemicals�to�clean�the�product.�
◆Do�not�allow�small�particles�to�get�into�the�product.
◆Please�keep�volumes�of�the�speaker�moderate�to�avoid�temporary�or�permanent�hearing�impairment.�
◆Do�not�dissemble�the�product,�or�make�any�modifications�to�the�structure�or�any�parts�of�it.
◆Keep�the�product�out�of�children's�reach.
◆If�the�battery�is�not�properly�replaced,�there�will�be�an�explosion�accident,�which�can�only�be�replaced�with�the�same�
type�of�battery.
◆Batteries�(battery�packs)�can�not�be�exposed�to�such�conditions�as�sunshine,�fire�or�similar�overheating�conditions.

English

Packing�list02

1�×�Bluetooth�Speaker

1�×�USB�Type-C�
Charging�Cable�

1�×�3.5�mm�Audio�Cable� 1�×�Strap

1�×�User�Manual

SPEAKERA90 USER MANUAL

English Keys�Functions03

Short�Press:�Increase�volume
Long�Press:�Play�next�song�

Short�Press:�Decrease�volume�
Long�Press:�Play�previous�song

Power�Button:�Press�and�hold�the�button�for�2�seconds�to�turn�on�or�turn�off�
Reset�Button:�Press�and�hlod�it�for�8�seconds�to�reset�the�speaker�
Power�Indicator:�Short�press�the�power�button�to�show�the�remaining�power�
(green�light�flashes)��
(�100%�power:�flashes�4�times����75%�power:�flashes�3�times
��50%:�flashes�2�times����������25%�power:�flashes�once�)

Mode�Button:�Short�press�to�switch�the�mode�in�the�powered-on�status��
If�it�is�inserted�with�a�Micro�SD�card,�an�USB�flash�driver�and�an�audio�cable,�modes�
switch�in�turns:�Bluetooth�mode�→�Micro�SD�card�mode�→�Aux-in�mode�→�USB�
flash�driver�mode
Press�and�hold�the�button�for�2�seconds�to�disconnect�the�paired�device��
RGB�Light�Mode:�Double�click�the�mode�button�to�turn�on/�off�the�RGB�light�and�
change�the�RGB�light�mode.

Play/�Pause�Button:�Short�press�to�
play�or�pause.���
Call�Answer�Button:�When�a�call�
coming,�short�press�to�answer�or�
hang�up;�long�press�to�reject.�

Pairing�Status:�Blue�light�flickers�quickly
Paired�Status:�Blue�light�stays�on
AUX/�TF/�USB�Mode:�Blue�light�stays�on
Pause�Status:�Blue�light�flickers�Slowly
Min/�Max�Volume:�Blue�light�flickers�quickly
Low�Battery:�Red�light�flashes

English

Ports�Functions04
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Micro�SD�Card�Slot�
In�the�powered-on�state,�insert�a�Micro-
SD�card,�it�will�play�the�music�stored�in�
the�card�automatically�after�beeps.

Aux-in�Jack
Inserted�an�audio�cable�in�
the�powered-on�state,�it�will�
enter�the�Aux-in�mode�
automatically.�

USB�Flash�Driver�Port�
Inserted�an�USB�flash�driver�in�
the�powered-on�state,�,�it�will�
play�the�music�stored�in�the�
driver�automatically�after�
beeps.

USB�Type-C�Charging�Port:�
Use�a�DC�5V�/�2A�adaptor�to�charge�
the�speaker�

Charging�Indicator:�Red�light�will�
stay�on�when�charging,�turn�off�after�
finish�charging.��

English

1.�Turn�on�the�speaker
Press�and�hold�the�power�button�for�2�seconds�
to�turn�on�the�speaker�with�a�prompt�sound.�
And�the�blue�light�flashes�indicating�it�is�in�the�
pairing�mode.

2.�Connect�it�to�your�device
Turn�on�the�Bluetooth�of�your�device�and�select�
Mifa_A90.�Once�the�connection�is�completed,�it�
will�beep�and�the�blue�light�will�stay�on.
The�speaker�will�connect�to�the�last-connected�
device�automatically�once�the�device's�
Bluetooth�is�turned�on.

Bluetooth�Connection05

Other�Instructions
To�connect�to�another�device,�press�and�hold�the������������button�for�2�seconds�
to�disconnect�the�paired�one�and�the�speaker�will�enter�the�pairing�mode.

English

True�Wireless�Stereo�Function06

2.�Pair�two�TWS�speakers�with�a�Bluetooth�device
Select�Mifa_A90�in�the�Bluetooth�settings�menu�of�the�Bluetooth�device.�There�will�be�a�
sound�indicating�a�successful�connection�and�the�blue�light�keeps�on.

1.�Set�up�the�TWS�system
Turn�on�two�speakers�and�make�sure�no�device�connects�with�either�of�them.�Short�press�one�
speaker's�"-"�and�"+"�buttons�simultaneously�and�there�will�be�a�beep�sound�to�indicate�
pairing�is�taking�place.�Once�pairing�is�complete,�there�will�be�another�beep�sound.

3.�Stop�the�TWS
Short�press�either�speaker's�"-"�and�"+"�buttons�simultaneously�to�disconnect�it�with�the�
other�one.�

Tips:
1.�For�the�first�time�of�setting�up�the�TWS�system,�the�speaker�which�you�press�the�"-"�and�"+"�button�
will�work�as�the�main�speaker�and�left�channel,�the�other�one�work�as�the�dependent�speaker�and�
right�channel.
2.�The�true�wireless�stereo�function�supports�only�2�speakers.
3.�After�the�first�connection,�the�main�speaker�will�keep�working�as�the�main�speaker�and�the�
dependent�one�will�keep�working�as�the�dependent�one�in�the�future�connection.�And�they�will�
connect�with�each�other�automatically�once�they�power�on.
4.�After�setting�up�the�TWS�system,�the�dependent�speaker's�blue�light�stays�on�and�the�main�one's�
blue�light�indicates�your�operation.
5.�After�the�TWS�system�is�set�up�successfully,�you�just�need�to�operate�either�speaker.�The�other�one�
will�do�the�same�operation�simultaneously.

Speaker 1

Speaker 2

English

Basic�Parameters
Speaker�Type� Portable�Bluetooth�Speaker
Supported�Storage Up�to�32�GB�Micro�SD�Card

Power�Supply
�Built-in�8000�mAh�Lithium�Battery
DC�5V�/�2A�USB�Adapter

Bit�Rate

MP3:�8Kbps-320Kbps�
WMA:�32Kbps-384Kbps�
WAV:�32Kbps-1414Kbps
APE:�100Kbps-1200Kbps�
FLAC:�100Kbps-1200Kbps
�����������

Frequency� 60Hz�~�18KHz
Bluetooth�Version �Bluetooth�5.0

Technical�Parameters

Loudspeaker Dual�66mm�Speakers�+�Dual�78mm�Low�
Frequency�Amplifiers

USB�Standard�� USB�2.0�(Compatible�with�USB1.1)
Supported�Media�Type APE/�FLAC/�WAV/�WMA/�MP3

Size:�250*�106�*�115�mm
Weight:�1173g��(including�the�built-in�Lithium�battery)

Specifications07

Audio�Input� Bluetooth,�Micro�SD�Card,�3.5mm�Aux-in

250mm

115mm

106mm

English

Trouble Shooting08 English
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Not able to connect 
to your device

FAQ Solutions
1. Restart the speaker and try again

2. If your device requires a Pin Code, please enter 0000

1. Please ensure the format of the Micro SD card is FAT32. It only supports FAT32 
Micro SD card
2. Please ensure the formats of the music files are APE, FLAC, WAV, WMA or MP3

No sound when playing
1. Please adjust the volume of the speaker
2. Please adjust the volume of your device
3. Please check if the speaker is paused

Keeps cutting out when playing Please ensure the speaker is within the operating range and there 
are no obstacles between the speaker and the device

Not able to play the music in 
Micro SD card

No sound in AUX-in mode Please ensure the audio cable is connected well

Not able to turn on Please try to charge the speaker for about 3 hours

No respond to any operation Press�and�hold�the�power�button�for�8�seconds�to�reset�the�speaker.

注意事項09

◆この取扱説明書をよくお読みの上、正しくお使いください。
◆必要な時にご覧になれるよう、本書を保管してください。
◆本製品は、室温でご使⽤、保存してください。
◆油煙、湯気、湿度、ほこりの多い場所で使⽤しないでください。
◆ラジエーター、暖房送⾵⼝、ストーブ等の熱を発する装置（アンプを含む）の近くで保存しないでください。
◆破損を防ぐため、本製品を落としたり投げたりしないで下さい。
◆定格電圧のアダプターで製品を充電してください。
◆�バッテリーが含まれる製品を直射⽇光�や炎など、過度な熱にさらさないでく�ださい。
◆本製品を分解・修理・改造すると、品質保証は無効となります。
◆サーブすまたは修理が必要な際には、mifaカスタマーサービスにお問い合わせください。
◆⼤きな⾳量で⻑時間続けて聴くと、聴⼒に悪い影響を与えることがあります。特に⻑時間にわたるご使⽤の際は、⼤き
な⾳量はお避けください。
◆⼩さなお⼦様の⼿の届かないところに保管してください。

日本語

梱包リスト10

1�×�スピーカー

1�×�USB�Type-C
充電ケーブル

1�×�3.5�mm
オーディオケーブル

1�×�ストラップ

1�×�取り扱い説明書

SPEAKERA90 USER MANUAL

日本語 ボタン機能11

短押し:⾳量アップ��
⻑押し:�曲送り

短押し:⾳量ダウン
⻑押し:曲戻し

電源ボタン：電源ボタンを2秒ほど押す
リセットボタン：電源ボタンを8秒ほど⻑押す���
電池残量の表⽰：電源ボタンを短押し�(LEDランプは緑に点滅)�
(�電池残量100%:�4回点滅����電池残量75%�:�3回点滅
��電池残量50%:�2回点滅�����電池残量25%�:�1回点滅�)

モードの切り替え�:「M」ボタンを短押し、下記順位でモードを切り替える。
Bluetoothモード→SDカードモード(マイクロSDカードを挿⼊する必要あり)→AUXモー
ド(AUX-Inケーブルを接続する必要あり)→USBフラッシュモード(USBフラッシュを挿
⼊する必要あり)
「M」ボタンを2秒ほど押すとBluetooth接続を解除する。�
RGB�ライトモード�:「M」ボタンをダブルタップしてRGB照明モードに切り替える。

⾳楽再⽣/⼀時停⽌�:�ボタンを短押
し。
着信応答/拒否�:�着信の際、短押しで
応答、⻑押しで拒否、通話中短押し
で電話を切る。

ペアリング中�:�LEDランプが⻘の点滅
ペアリング成功�:�LEDランプが⻘の点灯
AUX/�TF/�USB�モード�:�LEDランプが⻘の点灯
⼀時停⽌�:�LEDランプが⻘くゆっくり点滅
最⼤・最⼩⾳量�:�LEDランプが⻘く速やかに点滅
電池残量が低い�:�LEDランプが⾚の点滅

日本語

ポート機能�12
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Micro�SD�カードモード��
電源オンの状態でMicro�SDカードを挿⼊し提
⽰⾳が鳴りながらMicro�Sdカードモードに切
り替え、⾃動的に⾳楽再⽣始めます。

Aux-in�ジャーク�
オーディオケーブルを挿⼊
し、提⽰⾳が鳴りながら⾃動
的にAUXモードに切り替えま
す。

USB�フラッシュポート�
電源オンの状態でUSBフラッシュ
を挿⼊し、提⽰⾳が鳴りながら
USBフラッシュモードに切り替え、
⾃動的に⾳楽再⽣始めます。

USB�Type-C�充電ポート
DC�5V�-2Aのアダプターで充
電してください。

LEDランプ
充電中LEDランプは⾚に点灯します。
満充電になると、⾚のLEDランプが消灯します。

日本語

完全ワイヤレスステレオ機能14

2.�TWSスピーカーをBluetoothデバイスに接続
デバイスのBluetooth機能をオンにして、設備⼀覧ページに「Mifa_A90」をクリックしペアリ
ングしてください。提⽰⾳鳴りながらLEDランプは⻘く点灯すると接続成功と⽰します。

1.�TWSペアリング
電源オンにBluetoothペアリング待ち状態のスピーカーを⼆台⽤意し、任意⼀台の「+」と「-」
ボタンを同時に短押し、提⽰⾳が鳴りながらLEDランプが⻘く点滅し、TWSペアリング中と⽰
します。再度提⽰⾳が鳴ると、TWSペアリングが成功になります。

3.�TWSペアリングの解除
任意⼀台スピーカーの「+」と「-」ボタンを同時に短押しTWSペアリングを解除できます。�

ヒント�:
1.�⼆台のスピーカーを初回TWSペアリングする際、「+」と「-」ボタンを同時に短押しされたス
ピーカーはマスタースピーカー（左チャンネル）になり、もう⼀台はスレーブスピーカー（右チャ
ンネル）になります。
2.�TWSペアリングでは、⼆台のスピーカーのみをサポートします。
3.⼀応TWSペアリングされたスピーカーは、TWSペアリングの主従関係（マスターとスレーブ）を
記憶し、⼆台のスピーカーを同時に電源オンの場合、⾃動TWSペアリングします。
4.�スピーカーがTWSペアリングされた状態で、マスタースピーカーのLEDランプは機能状態（⾳楽
再⽣・⼀時停⽌・電池残量など）を⽰します、スレーブスピーカーのLEDランプは⻘く点灯のまま
です。
5.�スピーカーがTWSペアリングされた状態で、主従関係に問わず、任意のスピーカーのボタンを押
すと、⼆台の機能が同期します。

マスタースピーカー

スレーブ�スピーカー

日本語

1.�電源を⼊れる
電源ボタンを2秒ほど押し、提⽰⾳が鳴りながら
LEDランプは⻘く点滅し、Bluetoothペアリング
待ち状態になります。

2.�デバイスと接続
デバイスのBluetooth機能をオンにして、設備⼀
覧ページに「Mifa_A90」をクリックしペアリン
グしてください。提⽰⾳鳴りながらLEDランプ
は⻘く点灯すると接続成功と⽰します。

Bluetooth接続13

３.�その他
通常は、最後に接続したデバイスと⾃動的にペアリングします。
「M」ボタンを2秒ほど押しでペアリング中のデバイスと接続を解除し、
Bluetoothペアリング待ち状態になります。
「再⽣」ボタンを短押しで、最後に接続したデバイスと再接続できます。

日本語

基本仕様
タイプ Bluetoothスピーカー
マイクロSDカード 最⼤32GBをサポート

電源
内装の8,000mAhリチウム電池
DC5V/2AType-C充電ケーブル

ビットレート

MP3:�8Kbps-320Kbps
WMA:�32Kbps-384Kbps
WAV:�32Kbps-1414Kbps
APE:�100Kbps-1200Kbps
FLAC:�100Kbps-1200Kbps

再⽣周波数 60Hz�~�18KHz
Bluetoothのバージョン� �Bluetooth�5.0

技術仕様

トランペットス
ピーカー�

2x66mmトランペットスピーカー�
2x78mmX-パッシブラジエーター

USB仕様 USB�2.0�（USB1.1と交換可能）
⾳楽ファイルタイプ APE/�FLAC/�WAV/�WMA/�MP3

商品のサイズ:�250*�106�*�115�mm
製品正味重量:1173g（リチウム電池を含む）

製品仕様15

オーディオ⼊⼒ Bluetooth、Micro�SDカード、3.5mm�AUX-in

250mm

115mm

106mm

日本語

その他の対処⽅法16 日本語

接続できない

症状 対応⽅法
1.電源オフして、電源ボタンを8秒ほど⻑押しリセットしてください。
2.パスワード⼊⼒と提⽰された場合、「0000」をご⼊⼒ください。�

1.マイクロSDカードはFAT32フォーマットであることをご確認ください。�
2.⾳楽ファイルの形式はAPE/�FLAC/�WAV/�WMA/�MP3であることを確認して下さい。�

再⽣中⾳が出ない 1.⾳量レベルをご確認・ご調整ください。
2.⼀時停⽌またはミュート設定になっていないかをご確認ください。�

再⽣中⾳割れ∕途切れ 1.デバイスとスピーカーの間隔距離以内であることをご確認ください。
2.デバイスとスピーカーの間に障害物がないことをご確認ください。�

マイクロSDカードが再⽣できない

電源が⼊�らない 電池残量が低くなっていないかご確認ください。

機能ボタンが反応しない 電源ボタンを8秒ほど押し続けてリセットしてください。�

著作権は�©Mifaが所有。Mifaのすべての商標はMIFA�INNOVATIONS�LLCに所有されて、�あるいは登録された。
ほかの商標は各⾃の所有者の財産である。本マニュアルに存在可能なミスに対してMIFA�INNOVATIONS�
LLCは責任を⼀切負わない。本マニュアルに変更がある場合、前もって知らせないですが、ご了承ください。

MIFA INNOVATIONS LLC
www.mifa.net    Designed in US   Made in China

Warnungen17

◆Bitte�lesen�Sie�zuerst�diese�Bedienungsanleitung�sorgfältig�durch,�um�eine�ordnungsgemäße�Verwendung�und�einen�
störungsfreien�Betrieb�zu�gewährleisten.
◆Für�den�ersten�Gebrauch�wird�eine�volle�Ladung�empfohlen.
◆Bitte�verwenden�und�lagern�Sie�das�Produkt�bei�Raumtemperatur.
◆Bitte�werfen�und�lassen�Sie�das�Produkt�nicht�fallen,�um�Schäden�zu�vermeiden.
◆Bitte�setzen�Sie�das�Produkt�keinem�Feuer,�hohen�Temperaturen,�direkter�Sonneneinstrahlung�usw.�aus.
◆Bitte�verwenden�Sie�zur�Reinigung�des�Produkts�keine�organischen�Lösungsmittel�oder�andere�Chemikalien.
◆Bitte�lassen�Sie�keine�kleinen�Partikel�in�das�Produkt�gelangen.
◆Bitte�halten�Sie�die�Lautstärke�des�Lautsprechers�moderat,�um�vorübergehende�oder�dauerhafte�Hörstörungen�zu�
vermeiden.
◆Bitte�zerlegen�Sie�das�Produkt�nicht�und�nehmen�Sie�keine�Änderungen�an�der�Struktur�oder�Teilen�davon�vor.
◆Bitte�bewahren�Sie�das�Produkt�außerhalb�der�Reichweite�von�Kindern�auf.
◆Wenn�die�Batterie�nicht�ordnungsgemäß�ausgetauscht�wird,�liegt�ein�Explosionsunfall�vor,�der�nur�durch�denselben�
Batterietyp�ersetzt�werden�kann.
◆Batterien�(Batteriepacks)�dürfen�keinen�Bedingungen�wie�Sonnenschein,�Feuer�oder�ähnlichen�
Überhitzungsbedingungen�ausgesetzt�werden.

Deutsch
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1�x�Bluetooth�Lautsprecher

1�x�USB�Typ-C�Ladekabel 1�x�3,5mm�Audiokabel

1�x�Bedienungsanleitung

1�x�Umhängeband

SPEAKERA90 USER MANUAL
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Kurz�drücken:�Lautstärke�zu�erhöhen
Lang�drücken:�Nächstes�Lied�abzuspielen

Kurz�drücken:�Lautstärke�zu�
verringern
Lang�drücken:�Vorheriges�Lied�
abzuspielen

Ein-�/�Ausschalter:�Halten�Sie�die�Taste�2�Sekunden�lang�gedrückt,�um�sie�ein-�
oder�auszuschalten
Reset-Taste:�Drücken�Sie�diese�Taste�und�halten�Sie�sie�8�Sekunden�lang�
gedrückt,�um�den�Lautsprecher�zurückzusetzen
Betriebsanzeige:�Drücken�Sie�kurz�den�Netzschalter,�um�die�verbleibende�
Leistung�anzuzeigen�(Grünes�Licht�blinkt).
100%�Leistung:�blinkt�vielmal���������75%�Leistung:�blinkt�dreimal
50%�Leistung:�blinkt�zweimal����������25%�Leistung:�blinkt�einmal

Modustaste:�Drücken�Sie�kurz,�um�den�Modus�in�den�eingeschalteten�Zustand�zu�
versetzen
Wenn�es�mit�einer�Micro-SD-Karte,�einem�USB-Flash-Treiber�und�einem�Audiokabel�
eingelegt�ist,�wechseln�die�Modi�abwechselnd:�Bluetooth-Modus�→�Micro-SD-
Kartenmodus�→�Aux-In-Modus�→�USB-Flash-Treibermodus
Halten�Sie�die�Taste�2�Sekunden�lang�gedrückt,�um�das�gekoppelte�Gerät�zu�trennen.
RGB-Lichtmodus:�Doppelklicken�Sie�auf�die�Modustaste,�um�das�RGB-Licht�ein-�und�
auszuschalten�und�den�RGB-Lichtmodus�zu�ändern.

Wiedergabe�/�Pause-Taste:�Kurz�drücken,�
um�abzuspielen�oder�anzuhalten.
Anrufbeantwortungstaste:�Wenn�ein�Anruf�
eingeht,�drücken�Sie�kurz,�um�den�Anruf�
anzunehmen�oder�aufzulegen.�Lange�
drücken,�um�abzulehnen.

Pairing�Status:�Blaues�Licht�flackert�schnell
Paired�Status:�Blaues�Licht�bleibt�an
AUX�/�TF�/�USB-Modus:�Blaues�Licht�bleibt�an
Pausenstatus:�Blaues�Licht�flackert�langsam
Min.�/�Max.-Lautstärke:�
Blaues�Licht�flackert�schnell
Schwache�Batterie:�Rotes�Licht�blinkt

Deutsch
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Micro�SD-Kartensteckplatz
Legen�Sie�im�eingeschalteten�Zustand�eine�
Micro-SD-Karte�ein,�um�die�auf�der�Karte�
gespeicherte�Musik�nach�einem�Signalton�
automatisch�abzuspielen.

Aux-in�Jack
Wenn�Sie�ein�Audiokabel�im�
eingeschalteten�Zustand�
einstecken,�wechselt�es�
automatisch�in�den�Aux-In-
Modus.

USB-Flash-Treiberanschluss
Wenn�Sie�einen�USB-Flash-Treiber�
im�eingeschalteten�Zustand�
einstecken,�wird�die�im�Treiber�
gespeicherte�Musik�nach�
Signaltönen�automatisch�
wiedergegeben.

USB-Ladeanschluss�Typ-C:�
Verwenden�Sie�zum�Laden�des�
Lautsprechers�einen�DC�5V�/�2A-
Adapter.

Ladeanzeige:�Das�rote�Licht�leuchtet�
während�des�Ladevorgangs�auf�und�
schaltet�sich�nach�Beendigung�des�
Ladevorgangs�aus.

Deutsch

1.�Schalten�Sie�den�Lautsprecher�ein
Halten�Sie�den�Netzschalter�2�Sekunden�lang�
gedrückt�und�der�Lautsprecher�wird�mit�einem�
sofortigen�Ton�eingeschaltet.�Das�blaue�Licht�
blinkt,�um�anzuzeigen,�dass�es�sich�im�Pairing-
Modus�befindet.

2.�Schließen�Sie�es�an�Ihr�Gerät�an
Schalten�Sie�das�Bluetooth�Ihres�Geräts�ein�und�
wählen�Sie�Mifa_A90.�Sobald�die�Verbindung�
hergestellt�ist,�ertönt�ein�Piepton�und�das�
blaue�Licht�leuchtet�weiter.
Der�Lautsprecher�stellt�automatisch�eine�
Verbindung�zum�zuletzt�verbundenen�Gerät�
her,�sobald�das�Bluetooth�des�Geräts�
eingeschaltet�ist.

Bluetooth-Verbindung21

Andere�Anweisungen
Um�eine�Verbindung�zu�einem�anderen�Gerät�herzustellen,�halten�Sie�die�Taste���������2�
Sekunden�lang�gedrückt,�um�das�gekoppelte�Gerät�zu�trennen.�Der�Lautsprecher�
wechselt�dann�in�den�Pairing-Modus.

Deutsch

Grundparameter
Lautsprechertyp� Tragbarer�Bluetooth-Lautsprecher
Unterstützter�Speicher� Bis�zu�32�GB�Micro�SD-Karte

Netzteil�Eingebaute�
8000�mAh�Lithiumbatterie
DC�5V�/�2A�USB�Adapter

Bitrate

MP3:�8�Kbit�/�s�-�320�Kbit�/�s
WMA:�32�Kbit�/�s�-�384�Kbit�/�s
��WAV:�32�Kbit�/�s�-�1414�Kbit�/�s
APE:�100�Kbit�/�s�-�1200�Kbit�/�s
FLAC:�100�Kbit�/�s�-�1200�Kbit�/�s

Frequenz�� 60Hz�~�18KHz
Bluetooth-Version� �Bluetooth�5.0

Technische�Parameter

Lautsprecher� Dual�66mm�Lautsprecher�+�Dual�78mm�
Niederfrequenzverstärker

USB�Standard�� USB�2.0�(Kompatibel�mit�USB1.1)
Unterstützte�Medientypen APE�/�FLAC�/�WAV�/�WMA�/�MP3

Größe:�250�*�106�*�115�mm
Gewicht:�1173g�(einschließlich�der�eingebauten�Lithiumbatterie)

Technische�Daten23

Audioeingang� Bluetooth,�Micro�SD-Karte,�3,5�mm�Aux-In

250mm

115mm

106mm

DeutschEchte�drahtlose�Stereofunktion22

2.�Koppeln�Sie�zwei�TWS-Lautsprecher�mit�einem�Bluetooth-Gerät
Wählen�Sie�Mifa_A90�im�Bluetooth-Einstellungsmenü�des�Bluetooth-Geräts.�Es�ertönt�ein�
Ton,�der�auf�eine�erfolgreiche�Verbindung�hinweist,�und�das�blaue�Licht�leuchtet�weiter.

1.�Richten�Sie�das�TWS-System�ein
Schalten�Sie�zwei�Lautsprecher�ein�und�stellen�Sie�sicher,�dass�kein�Gerät�mit�einem�der�
beiden�verbunden�ist.�Drücken�Sie�kurz�die�Tasten�"-"�und�"+"�eines�Lautsprechers�
gleichzeitig.�Es�ertönt�ein�Piepton,�um�anzuzeigen,�dass�eine�Kopplung�stattfindet.�Sobald�
das�Pairing�abgeschlossen�ist,�ertönt�ein�weiterer�Piepton.

3.�Stoppen�Sie�den�TWS
Drücken�Sie�kurz�die�Tasten�"-"�und�"+"�eines�Lautsprechers�gleichzeitig,�um�die�Verbindung�
zum�anderen�zu�trennen.

Tipps:
1.�Beim�ersten�Einrichten�des�TWS-Systems�fungiert�der�Lautsprecher,�den�Sie�mit�den�Tasten�"-"�und�
"+"�drücken,�als�Hauptlautsprecher�und�linker�Kanal,�der�andere�als�abhängiger�Lautsprecher�und�
rechter�Kanal.
2.�Die�echte�drahtlose�Stereofunktion�unterstützt�nur�2�Lautsprecher.
3.�Nach�der�ersten�Verbindung�arbeitet�der�Hauptlautsprecher�weiterhin�als�Hauptlautsprecher�und�
der�abhängige�Sprecher�weiterhin�als�abhängiger�Lautsprecher�in�der�zukünftigen�Verbindung.�Und�
sie�werden�nach�dem�Einschalten�automatisch�miteinander�verbunden.
4.�Nach�dem�Einrichten�des�TWS-Systems�leuchtet�das�blaue�Licht�des�abhängigen�Lautsprechers�
weiter�und�das�blaue�Licht�des�Hauptlautsprechers�zeigt�Ihren�Betrieb�an.
5.�Nachdem�das�TWS-System�erfolgreich�eingerichtet�wurde,�müssen�Sie�nur�einen�der�Lautsprecher�
bedienen.�Der�andere�führt�den�gleichen�Vorgang�gleichzeitig�aus.

Deutsch

Lautsprecher 1

Lautsprecher 2
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Nicht imstande Verbindung 
zu Ihrem Gerät herzustellen

FAQ Lösungen
1. Den Lautsprecher neu starten und nochmal versuchen. 

2. Wenn Ihr Gerät einen Pin-Code benötigt, geben Sie bitte 0000 ein

1. Bitte sicherstellen, dass das Format der Micro SD-Karte FAT32 ist. Es 
unterstützt nur FAT32 Micro SD Karte. 
2. Bitte sicherstellen, dass die Formate der Musikdateien APE, FLAC, 
WAV, WMA oder MP3 sind

Kein Ton bei Wiedergabe
1. Bitte die Lautstärke des Lautsprechers einstellen. 
2. Bitte die Lautstärke Ihres Gerätes einstellen. 
3.Bitte überprüfen, ob der Lautsprecher angehalten ist

Ständige Unterbrechung 
bei Wiedergabe

Prüfen und sicherstellen, dass sich der Lautsprecher innerhalb des 
Betriebsbereichs befindet und es keine Hindernisse zwischen dem 
Lautsprecher und dem Gerät gibt

Nicht imstande, die Musik in 
Mikro SD-Karte abzuspielen

Kein Ton im AUX-In-Modus Bitte sicherstellen, dass das Audiokabel richtig verbunden ist

Nicht imstande einzuschalten Bitte den Lautsprecher für ca. 3 Stunden aufzuladen versuchen 

Keine Antwort auf irgendeine 
Bedienung

Power-Taste:�Halten�Sie�die�Power-Taste�8�Sekunden�lang�gedrückt,�
um�das�System�zurückzusetzen.

Liste�de�colisage26

1x�Haut-parleur�Bluetooth

1x�Câble�de�chargement�
USB�Type-C

1x�Câble�audio�3,5�mm 1x�Sangle

1x�Manuel�de�l'Utilisateur
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Français Fonctions�des�touches27

Appui�court:�augmenter�le�volume
Appui�long:�jouer�la�chanson�suivante

Appui�court:�diminuer�le�volume
Appui�long:�lire�la�chanson�précédente

Bouton�d'alimentation:�appuyez�et�maintenez�le�bouton�pendant�2�secondes�pour�
allumer�ou�éteindre
Bouton�de�réinitialisation:�appuyez�et�maintenez-le�pendant�8�secondes�pour�
réinitialiser�le�haut-parleur
Indicateur�d'alimentation:�appuyez�brièvement�sur�le�bouton�d'alimentation�pour�
afficher�la�puissance�restante�(le�voyant�vert�clignote)
100%�puissance:�clignote�4�fois������������������75%�de�puissance:�clignote�3�fois
50%�de�puissance:�clignote�2�fois��������������25%�de�puissance:�clignote�une�fois

Bouton�Mode:�appuyez�brièvement�pour�changer�le�mode�dans�l'état�sous�tension�
S'il�est�inséré�avec�une�carte�Micro�SD,�un�pilote�flash�USB�et�un�câble�audio,�les�modes�
changent�à�tour�de�rôle:�Mode�Bluetooth�→�Mode�carte�Micro�SD�→�Mode�Aux-in�→�
Mode�pilote�flash�USB
Appuyez�sur�le�bouton�et�maintenez-le�enfoncé�pendant�2�secondes�pour�
déconnecter�l'appareil�couplé�
Mode�d'éclairage�RVB:�double-cliquez�sur�le�bouton�de�mode�pour�activer�/�
désactiver�la�lumière�RVB�et�changer�le�mode�d'éclairage�RVB.

Bouton�Lecture�/�Pause:�Appuyez�
brièvement�pour�lire�ou�mettre�en�pause.�
Bouton�de�réponse�aux�appels:�Lorsqu'un�
appel�arrive,�appuyez�brièvement�pour�
répondre�ou�raccrocher;�appuyez�
longuement�pour�rejeter.�

Statut�de�couplage:�la�lumière�bleue�clignote�
rapidement
Statut�apparié:�la�lumière�bleue�reste�
allumée
Mode�AUX�/�TF�/�USB:�la�lumière�bleue�reste�
allumée
État�de�la�pause:�la�lumière�bleue�clignote�
lentement
Min.�/�Max.�volume:�la�lumière�bleue�clignote�
rapidement
Batterie�faible:�le�voyant�rouge�clignote

Français
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Emplacement�pour�carte�micro�SD
À�l'état�sous�tension,�insérez�une�carte�
Micro-SD,�elle�jouera�automatiquement�la�
musique�stockée�sur�la�carte�après�les�bips.

Prise�d'entrée�auxiliaire
Inséré�un�câble�audio�à�
l'état�sous�tension,�il�entrera�
automatiquement�en�mode�
Aux-in.

Port�du�pilote�USB�Flash
Inséré�un�pilote�flash�USB�à�
l'état�sous�tension,�il�jouera�
automatiquement�la�musique�
stockée�dans�le�pilote�après�les�
bips.

Port�de�chargement�USB�Type-
C:�utilisez�un�adaptateur�DC�5V�/�
2A�pour�charger�l'enceinte

Indicateur�de�charge:�la�lumière�
rouge�restera�allumée�lors�de�la�
charge,�s'éteindra�une�fois�la�charge�
terminée.

Français

1.�Allumez�le�haut-parleur
Appuyez�sur�le�bouton�d'alimentation�et�
maintenez-le�enfoncé�pendant�2�secondes�
pour�allumer�le�haut-parleur�avec�un�son�
rapide.�Et�le�voyant�bleu�clignote�pour�indiquer�
qu'il�est�en�mode�d'appairage.

2.�Connectez-le�à�votre�appareil
Activez�le�Bluetooth�de�votre�appareil�et�
sélectionnez�Mifa_A90.�Une�fois�la�connexion�
établie,�il�émettra�un�bip�et�la�lumière�bleue�
restera�allumée.
L'enceinte�se�connecte�automatiquement�au�
dernier�appareil�connecté�une�fois�que�le�
Bluetooth�de�l'appareil�est�activé.

Connexion�Bluetooth29

Autres�instructions
Pour�vous�connecter�à�un�autre�appareil,�appuyez�sur�le�bouton�������et�maintenez-le�
enfoncé�pendant�2�secondes�pour�déconnecter�l'appareil�jumelé�et�l'enceinte�entrera�
en�mode�d'appairage.

Français

Paramètres�de�base
Type�de�haut-parleur� Haut-parleur�Bluetooth�portable
Stockage�pris�en�charge� Carte�Micro�SD�jusqu'à�32�GB

Alimentation
Batterie�au�lithium�8000�mAh�intégrée
Adaptateur�USB�DC�5V�/�2A

Débit�binaire�

MP3:�8�Kbps-320�Kbps
WMA:�32�Kbps�à�384�Kbps
WAV:�32�Kbps�à�1414�Kbps
APE:�100�Kbps�à�1200�Kbps
FLAC:�100�Kbps�à�1200�Kbps

Fréquence� 60Hz�~�18KHz
Version�Bluetooth� �Bluetooth�5.0

Paramètres�techniques

Haut-parleur� Deux�haut-parleurs�66�mm�+�
deux�amplificateurs�basse�fréquence�78�mm

USB�Standard� USB�2.0�(compatible�avec�USB1.1)
Type�de�support�pris�en�charge� APE�/�FLAC�/�WAV�/�WMA�/�MP3

Taille:�250�*�106�*�115�mm
Poids:�1173g�(y�compris�la�batterie�au�lithium�intégrée)

Spécifications31

Entrée�audio Bluetooth,�carte�micro�SD,�entrée�auxiliaire�3,5�mm

250mm

115mm

106mm
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◆�Pour�garantir�une�utilisation�correcte�et�un�fonctionnement�sans�problème,�veuillez�d'abord�lire�
attentivement�ce�manuel�d'utilisation.
◆�Pour�la�première�utilisation,�une�charge�complète�est�recommandée.
◆�Veuillez�utiliser�et�conserver�le�produit�à�température�ambiante.
◆�Ne�jetez�pas�et�ne�laissez�pas�tomber�le�produit�pour�éviter�tout�dommage.
◆�N'exposez�pas�le�produit�au�feu,�aux�températures�élevées,�à�la�lumière�directe�du�soleil,�etc.
◆�N'utilisez�pas�de�solvants�organiques�ou�d'autres�produits�chimiques�pour�nettoyer�le�produit.
◆�Ne�laissez�pas�de�petites�particules�pénétrer�dans�le�produit.
◆�Veuillez�maintenir�les�volumes�de�l'enceinte�modérés�pour�éviter�une�déficience�auditive�
temporaire�ou�permanente.
◆�Ne�démontez�pas�le�produit�et�ne�modifiez�pas�la�structure�ou�une�partie�de�celle-ci.
◆�Gardez�le�produit�hors�de�portée�des�enfants.
◆�Si�la�batterie�n'est�pas�correctement�remplacée,�il�y�aura�un�accident�d'explosion,�qui�ne�peut�être�
remplacé�qu'avec�le�même�type�de�batterie.
◆�Les�batteries�ne�peuvent�pas�être�exposées�à�des�conditions�telles�que�le�soleil,�le�feu�ou�des�
conditions�de�surchauffe�similaires.

Véritable�fonction�stéréo�sans�fil30

2.�Associez�deux�haut-parleurs�TWS�à�un�appareil�Bluetooth
Sélectionnez�Mifa_A90�dans�le�menu�des�paramètres�Bluetooth�de�l'appareil�Bluetooth.�Il�y�
aura�un�son�indiquant�une�connexion�réussie�et�la�lumière�bleue�continue.

1.�Configurez�le�système�TWS
Allumez�deux�haut-parleurs�et�assurez-vous�qu'aucun�appareil�ne�se�connecte�à�l'un�ou�
l'autre.�Appuyez�brièvement�sur�les�boutons�"-"�et�"+"�d'un�haut-parleur�simultanément�et�
un�bip�retentit�pour�indiquer�que�l'appairage�est�en�cours.�Une�fois�l'appairage�terminé,�un�
autre�bip�retentit.

3.�Arrêtez�le�TWS
Appuyez�brièvement�sur�les�boutons�"-"�et�"+"�de�l'enceinte�simultanément�pour�la�
déconnecter�de�l'autre.

Conseils:
1.�Pour�la�première�fois�de�la�configuration�du�système�TWS,�l'enceinte�sur�laquelle�vous�appuyez�sur�
les�boutons�"-"�et�"+"�fonctionnera�comme�haut-parleur�principal�et�canal�gauche,�l'autre�
fonctionnera�comme�haut-parleur�dépendant�et�canal�droit.
2.�La�véritable�fonction�stéréo�sans�fil�ne�prend�en�charge�que�2�haut-parleurs.
3.�Après�la�première�connexion,�l'enceinte�principale�continuera�à�fonctionner�comme�l'enceinte�
principale�et�la�personne�dépendante�continuera�à�fonctionner�comme�l'enceinte�dépendante�dans�
la�future�connexion.�Et�ils�se�connecteront�automatiquement�les�uns�aux�autres�une�fois�allumés.
4.�Après�avoir�configuré�le�système�TWS,�le�voyant�bleu�de�l'enceinte�dépendante�reste�allumé�et�le�
voyant�bleu�du�principal�indique�votre�fonctionnement.
5.�Une�fois�le�système�TWS�configuré�avec�succès,�il�vous�suffit�de�faire�fonctionner�l'un�ou�l'autre�des�
enceintes.�L'autre�fera�la�même�opération�simultanément.
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Votre périphérique ne peut 
pas être connecté.

FAQ Solutions
1. Redémarrer le parleur et le réessayer.

2.Si votre périphérique requiert un Pin code, il faut entrer 0000.

1.Assurer que le format de Micro SD carte est FAT32. Il supporte 
seulement Micro SD carte à FAT32.
2. Assurer que le format du fichier de musique est APE, FLAC, WAV, 
WMA ou Mp3.

Il n’y a pas du son pendant la lecture
1. Ajuster le volume de parleur. 
2. Ajuster le volume de votre périphérique
3. Vérifier si le parleur est mis en pause

Maintenir le courage pendant 
la lecture.

Vérifier et assurer que le parleur est mis dans la plage de fonctionnement 
et qu’il n’y a aucun obstacle entre le parleur et le périphérique.

La musique dans Micro SD 
carte ne peut pas être jouée.

Il n’y a pas du son en AUX-in mode Assurer que le câble audio est bien connecté.

L’allumage ne peut pas être fait Essayer de recharger le parleur pendant environ 3 heures.

Il n’y a pas la réponse pour 
toute opération

Essayer de réinitialiser le parleur en appuyant le bouton de 
réinitialisation dans AUX-in interface

Advertencia33

�  Para�garantizar�un�uso�adecuado�y�un�funcionamiento�sin�problemas,�primero�lea�atentamente�este�manual�del�
usuario.
◆�Para�el�primer�uso,�se�recomienda�una�carga�completa.
◆�Utilice�y�almacene�el�producto�a�temperatura�ambiente.
◆�No�arroje�ni�deje�caer�el�producto�para�evitar�daños.
◆�No�exponga�el�producto�al�fuego,�altas�temperaturas,�luz�solar�directa,�etc.
◆�No�utilice�disolventes�orgánicos�u�otros�productos�químicos�para�limpiar�el�producto.
◆�No�permita�que�entren�partículas�pequeñas�en�el�producto.
◆�Mantenga�el�volumen�del�altavoz�moderado�para�evitar�una�discapacidad�auditiva�temporal�o�permanente.
◆�No�desmonte�el�producto�ni�realice�modificaciones�en�la�estructura�ni�en�ninguna�de�sus�partes.
◆�Mantenga�el�producto�fuera�del�alcance�de�los�niños.
◆�Si�la�batería�no�se�reemplaza�correctamente,�habrá�un�accidente�de�explosión,�que�solo�se�puede�reemplazar�con�el�
mismo�tipo�de�batería.
◆�Las�baterías�(paquetes�de�baterías)�no�pueden�exponerse�a�condiciones�tales�como�luz�solar,�fuego�o�condiciones�
similares�de�sobrecalentamiento.

Español

Lista�de�Embalaje34

1�×�Altavoz�Bluetooth�

1�×�Cable�de�carga�
USB�tipo�C

1�×�Cable�de�audio�de�3,5�mm 1�×�Correa

1�×�Manual�de�usuario�

SPEAKERA90 USER MANUAL

Español Funciones�de�las�Teclas35

Pulsación�Corta:�Aumenta�el�Volumen�
Pulsación�Larga:�Reproduce�la�Siguiente�
Canción

Pulsación�Corta:�Disminuye�el�volumen.��
Pulsación�Larga:�Reproduce�la�canción�
anterior

Botón�de�encendido:�mantenga�presionado�el�botón�durante�2�segundos�para�encender�o�apagar�
Botón�de�reinicio:�presiónelo�y�manténgalo�pulsado�durante�8�segundos�para�reiniciar�el�altavoz��
Indicador�de�encendido:�presione�brevemente�el�botón�de�encendido�para�mostrar�la�energía�
restante�
(la�luz�verde�parpadea)
(100%�de�potencia:�parpadea�4�veces������75%�de�potencia:�parpadea�3�veces
���50%:�parpadea�2�veces������25%�de�potencia:�parpadea�una�vez)�

Botón�de�Modo:�presione�brevemente�para�cambiar�el�modo�en�el�estado�encendido
Si�se�inserta�con�una�tarjeta�Micro�SD,�un�controlador�flash�USB�y�un�cable�de�audio,�los�
modos�cambian�por�turnos:�modo�Bluetooth�→�modo�tarjeta�Micro�SD�→�modo�de�
entrada�auxiliar�→�modo�controlador�flash�USB
Mantenga�presionado�el�botón�durante�2�segundos�para�desconectar�el�dispositivo�
emparejado
Modo�de�Luz�RGB:�haga�doble�clic�en�el�botón�de�modo�para�encender�/�apagar�la�luz�
RGB�y�cambiar�el�modo�de�luz�RGB.

Botón�de�reproducción�/�pausa:�presione�
brevemente�para�reproducir�o�pausar.�
Botón�de�respuesta�de�llamada:�cuando�
reciba�una�llamada,�presione�brevemente�
para�responder�o�colgar;�mantenga�
pulsado�para�rechazar.�

Estado�de�emparejamiento:�la�luz�azul�
parpadea�rápidamente
Estado�emparejado:�la�luz�azul�permanece�
encendida
Modo�AUX�/�TF�/�USB:�la�luz�azul�permanece�
encendida
Estado�de�pausa:�la�luz�azul�parpadea�
lentamente
Min�/�Max�Vlome:�la�luz�azul�parpadea�
rápidamente
Batería�baja:�la�luz�roja�parpadea

Español
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Ranura�para�Tarjeta�micro�SD
En�el�estado�encendido,�inserte�una�
tarjeta�Micro-SD,�reproducirá�la�música�
almacenada�en�la�tarjeta�

Entrada�Auxiliar
Insertado�un�cable�de�audio�
en�el�estado�encendido,�
ingresará�al�modo�Aux-in�
automáticamente.

Puerto�del�Memoria�Flash�USB
Insertó�un�controlador�flash�USB�
en�el�estado�encendido,�
reproducirá�la�música�
almacenada�en�el�controlador�
automáticamente�después�de�los�
pitidos.

Puerto�de�Carga�USB�tipo�C:�
use�un�adaptador�DC�5V�/�2A�
para�cargar�el�altavoz

Indicador�de�Carga:�la�luz�roja�
permanecerá�encendida�durante�la�
carga,�se�apagará�después�de�
terminar�la�carga.�

Español

1.�Enciende�el�altavoz
Mantenga�presionado�el�botón�de�encendido�
durante�2�segundos�para�encender�el�altavoz�
con�un�sonido�de�aviso.�Y�la�luz�azul�parpadea�
indicando�que�está�en�modo�de�
emparejamiento.

2.�Conéctelo�a�su�dispositivo
Encienda�el�Bluetooth�de�su�dispositivo�y�
seleccione�Mifa_A90.�Una�vez�que�se�complete�
la�conexión,�sonará�un�pitido�y�la�luz�azul�
permanecerá�encendida.
El�altavoz�se�conectará�al�último�dispositivo�
conectado�automáticamente�una�vez�que�el�
Bluetooth�del�dispositivo�esté�encendido.

Conexión�Bluetooth37

Otras�Instrucciones
Para�conectarse�a�otro�dispositivo,�mantenga�presionado�el��������botón�
durante�2�segundos�para�desconectar�el�emparejado�y�el�altavoz�entrará�en�
el�modo�de�emparejamiento.

Español

Parámetros�técnicos
Tipo�de�altavoz�� Altavoz�Bluetooth�portátil
Almacenamiento�compatible Tarjeta�Micro�SD�de�hasta�32�GB

Fuente�de�alimentación
Batería�de�litio�incorporada�de�8000�mAh
Adaptador�USB�DC�5V�/�2A

Tasa�de�bits

MP3:�8Kbps-320Kbps�
WMA:�32Kbps-384Kbps�
WAV:�32Kbps-1414Kbps
APE:�100Kbps-1200Kbps�
FLAC:�100Kbps-1200Kbps�

Frecuencia 60Hz�-�18KHz
Versión�de�Bluetooth �Bluetooth�5.0

Las�Funciones

Altoparlante Altavoces�duales�de�66�mm�+�Amplificadores�
duales�de�baja�frecuencia�de�78�mm

Estándar�USB USB�2.0�(compatible�con�USB1.1)
Tipo�de�papel�admitido APE/�FLAC/�WAV/�WMA/�MP3

Tamaño:�250�*�106�*�115�mm
Peso:�1173�g�(incluida�la�batería�de�litio�incorporada)

Especificaciones39

Entrada�de�audio �Bluetooth,�tarjeta�Micro�SD,�entrada�auxiliar�de�3,5�mm

250mm

115mm

106mm

EspañolVerdadera�Función�Estéreo�Inalámbrica38

2.�Empareje�dos�altavoces�TWS�con�un�dispositivo�Bluetooth
Seleccione�Mifa_A90�en�el�menú�de�configuración�de�Bluetooth�del�dispositivo�Bluetooth.�Se�
escuchará�un�sonido�que�indicará�una�conexión�exitosa�y�la�luz�azul�seguirá�encendida.

1.�Configure�el�sistema�TWS
Encienda�dos�altavoces�y�asegúrese�de�que�ningún�dispositivo�se�conecte�a�ninguno�de�
ellos.�Presione�brevemente�los�botones�"-"�y�"+"�de�un�altavoz�simultáneamente�y�se�
escuchará�un�pitido�para�indicar�que�se�está�realizando�el�emparejamiento.�Una�vez�que�se�

3.�Detén�el�TWS
Presione�brevemente�los�botones�"-"�y�"+"�de�cualquiera�de�los�altavoces�simultáneamente�
para�desconectarlo�del�otro.

Consejos:
1.�Por�primera�vez�de�configurar�el�sistema�TWS,�el�altavoz�que�presione�el�botón�"-"�y�"+"�funcionará�
como�altavoz�principal�y�canal�izquierdo,�el�otro�funcionará�como�altavoz�dependiente�y�canal�
derecho.
2.�La�verdadera�función�estéreo�inalámbrica�solo�admite�2�altavoces.
3.�Después�de�la�primera�conexión,�el�altavoz�principal�seguirá�funcionando�como�altavoz�principal�y�
el�dependiente�seguirá�funcionando�como�dependiente�en�la�conexión�futura.�Y�se�conectarán�entre�
sí�automáticamente�una�vez�que�se�enciendan.
4.�Después�de�configurar�el�sistema�TWS,�la�luz�azul�del�altavoz�dependiente�permanece�encendida�y�
la�luz�azul�del�principal�indica�su�operación.
5.�Una�vez�que�el�sistema�TWS�se�haya�configurado�correctamente,�solo�necesita�operar�cualquiera�
de�los�altavoces.�El�otro�hará�la�misma�operación�simultáneamente.

Español

Altavoz 2

Altavoz 1

Solución de problemas40 Español

Copyright © MIFA. Todos los derechos reservados.
MIFA, el logotipo del MIFA y otras marcas del MIFA son propiedad de MIFA INNOVATIONS LLC. Todas las 
demás marcas comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios. La información aquí 
contenida está sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.

MIFA INNOVATIONS LLC
www.mifa.net    Diseñado en EE.UU.    Hecho en China

No se puede conectar a tu 
dispositivo

Problemas Soluciones
1. Reinicia el altavoz y intenta de nuevo.

2. Si tu dispositivo requiere un código de Pin, por favor introduzca 0000

1. Asegúrese de que el formato de la tarjeta Micro SD es FAT32. Sólo 
admite tarjetas FAT32 Micro SD
2. Asegúrese de que los formatos de los archivos de música son APE, 
FLAC, WAV, WMA o Mp3

No hay sonido durante 
la reproducción.

1. Ajuste el volumen del altavoz
2. Ajuste el volumen de su dispositivo
3. Compruebe si el altavoz está en pausa

Mantiene el corte cuando 
reproduce

Verifique y asegúrese de que el altavoz está dentro del rango de 
operación y no hay obstáculo entre el altavoz y el dispositivo.

No se puede reproducir la 
música en la tarjeta Micro SD

No hay sonido en el modo de 
entrada auxiliar

Por favor asegúrese de que el cable de audio está conectado bien.

No se puede encender. Intente cargar el altavoz por unas 3 horas

No responde a ninguna operación.
Botón�de�Encendido:�Mantenga�presionado�durante�8�segundos,�
el�sistema�se�reiniciará�para�forzar�el�apagado.

Attenzione41

◆�Per�garantire�un�uso�corretto�e�un�funzionamento�senza�problemi,�leggere�prima�attentamente�questo�manuale�
dell'utente.
◆�Per�il�primo�utilizzo,�si�consiglia�una�carica�completa.
◆�Utilizzare�e�conservare�il�prodotto�a�temperatura�ambiente.
◆�Non�lanciare�e�far�cadere�il�prodotto�per�evitare�danni.
◆�Non�esporre�il�prodotto�a�fuoco,�alta�temperatura,�luce�solare�diretta,�ecc.
◆�Non�utilizzare�solventi�organici�o�altri�prodotti�chimici�per�pulire�il�prodotto.
◆�Evitare�che�piccole�particelle�penetrino�nel�prodotto.
◆�Mantenere�moderato�il�volume�dell'altoparlante�per�evitare�danni�temporanei�o�permanenti�all'udito.
◆�Non�smontare�il�prodotto,�né�apportare�modi�fi�che�alla�struttura�o�parti�di�essa.
◆�Tenere�il�prodotto�fuori�dalla�portata�dei�bambini.
◆�Se�la�batteria�non�viene�sostituita�correttamente,�si�verificherà�un'esplosione,�che�può�essere�sostituita�solo�con�lo�
stesso�tipo�di�batteria.
◆�Le�batterie�(pacchi�batteria)�non�possono�essere�esposte�a�condizioni�quali�luce�solare,�fuoco�o�simili�condizioni�di�
surriscaldamento.

Italiano

Lista�di�Imballaggio42

1�×�Altoparlante�Bluetooth

1�×�Cavo�di�ricarica�
USB�di�tipo�C

1�×�Cavo�audio�da�3,5�mm 1�×�Cinturino

1�×�Manuale�dell'utente

SPEAKERA90 USER MANUAL
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Pressione�Breve:�Aumenta�il�Volume�
Pressione�Lunga:�Riproduce�il�Brano�
Successivo

Pressione�Breve:�Consente�di�ridurre�il�
volume�
Pressione�Lunga:�Riproduce�la�canzone�
precedente

Pulsante�di�accensione:�tenere�premuto�il�pulsante�per�2�secondi�per�accendere�o�spegnere
Pulsante�di�ripristino:�premere�e�tenerlo�premuto�per�8�secondi�per�ripristinare�
l'altoparlante
Indicatore�di�alimentazione:�premere�brevemente�il�pulsante�di�accensione�per�mostrare�
la�carica�rimanente�(la�luce�verde�lampeggia)
(100%�di�potenza:�lampeggia�4�volte������75%�di�potenza:�lampeggia�3�volte
���50%:�lampeggia�2�volte���������25%�di�potenza:�lampeggia�una�volta)

Pulsante�Modalità:�premere�brevemente�per�passare�alla�modalità�quando�è�acceso
Se�è�inserita�con�una�scheda�Micro�SD,�un�driver�flash�USB�e�un�cavo�audio,�le�
modalità�cambiano�a�turno:�Modalità�Bluetooth�→�Modalità�scheda�Micro�SD�→�
Modalità�Aux-in�→�Modalità�driver�flash�USB
Tenere�premuto�il�pulsante�per�2�secondi�per�scollegare�il�dispositivo�associato
Modalità�Luce�RGB:�fare�doppio�clic�sul�pulsante�modalità�per�accendere�/�spegnere�
la�luce�RGB�e�modificare�la�modalità�luce�RGB.

Pulsante�Riproduci�/�Pausa:�premere�
brevemente�per�riprodurre�o�mettere�in�
pausa.
Pulsante�di�risposta�alla�chiamata:�quando�
arriva�una�chiamata,�premere�brevemente�
per�rispondere�o�riagganciare;�premere�a�
lungo�per�rifiutare.

Stato�di�accoppiamento:�la�luce�blu�
lampeggia�rapidamente
Stato�accoppiato:�la�luce�blu�rimane�accesa
Modalità�AUX�/�TF�/�USB:�la�luce�blu�rimane�
accesa
Stato�di�pausa:�la�luce�blu�lampeggia�
lentamente
Min�/�Max�Vlome:�la�luce�blu�lampeggia�
rapidamente
Batteria�scarica:�la�luce�rossa�lampeggia

Italiano
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Slot�per�Scheda�micro�SD
Nello�stato�acceso,�inserire�una�scheda�
Micro-SD,�riprodurrà�automaticamente�la�
musica�memorizzata�nella�scheda�dopo�i�
segnali�acustici.

Jack�Aux-in
Inserito�un�cavo�audio�nello�
stato�acceso,�entrerà�
automaticamente�in�
modalità�Aux-in.

Porta�USB�Flash�Driver
Inserito�un�driver�flash�USB�
nello�stato�acceso,�riprodurrà�
automaticamente�la�musica�
memorizzata�nel�driver�dopo�i�
segnali�acustici.

Porta�di�Ricarica�USB�di�tipo�C:�
utilizzare�un�adattatore�CC�5V�/�2A�
per�caricare�l'altoparlante

Indicatore�di�Ricarica:�la�luce�
rossa�rimarrà�accesa�durante�la�
ricarica,�si�spegnerà�al�termine�
della�ricarica.

Italiano

1.�Accendi�l'altoparlante
Tenere�premuto�il�pulsante�di�accensione�per�2�
secondi�per�accendere�l'altoparlante�con�un�
segnale�acustico.�E�la�luce�blu�lampeggia�
indicando�che�è�in�modalità�di�accoppiamento.

2.�Collegalo�al�tuo�dispositivo
Attiva�il�Bluetooth�del�tuo�dispositivo�e�
seleziona�Mifa_A90.�Una�volta�completata�la�
connessione,�emetterà�un�segnale�acustico�e�la�
luce�blu�rimarrà�accesa.
L'altoparlante�si�connetterà�automaticamente�
all'ultimo�dispositivo�connesso�una�volta�
attivato�il�Bluetooth�del�dispositivo.

Connessione�Bluetooth45

Altre�Istruzioni
Per�connettersi�a�un�altro�dispositivo,�premere�e�tenere�premuto�il����������pulsante�
per�2�secondi�per�scollegare�quello�associato�e�l'altoparlante�entrerà�in�modalità�
di�associazione.

Italiano

Parametri�di�base
Tipo�di�altoparlante Altoparlante�Bluetooth�portatile
Archiviazione�supportata Scheda�Micro�SD�fino�a�32�GB

Alimentazione�
elettrica

Batteria�al�litio�integrata�da�8000�mAh
Adattatore�USB�DC�5V�/�2A

Velocità�in�bit��

Mp3:�8Kbps-320Kbps�
WMA:�32Kbps-384Kbps�
WAV:�32Kbps-1414Kbps
APE:�100Kbps-1200Kbps�
FLAC:�100Kbps-1200Kbps�

Frequenza 60Hz�~�18KHz
Versione�Bluetooth �Bluetooth�5.0

Funzioni

Parametri�Tecnici� Altoparlanti�doppi�da�66�mm�+�
doppi�amplificatori�a�bassa�frequenza�da�78�mm

Standard�USB� USB�2.0�(compatibile�con�USB1.1)
Tipo�di�supporto�supportato APE/�FLAC/�WAV/�WMA/�MP3

Dimensioni:�250�*�106�*�115�mm
Peso:�1173�g�(inclusa�la�batteria�al�litio�incorporata)

Specifiche47

Ingresso�audio��� Bluetooth,�scheda�micro�SD,�ingresso�Aux�da�3,5�mm

250mm

115mm

106mm

ItalianoTrue�Wireless�Stereo�Funzione46

2.�Associare�due�altoparlanti�TWS�a�un�dispositivo�Bluetooth
Seleziona�Mifa_A90�nel�menu�delle�impostazioni�Bluetooth�del�dispositivo�Bluetooth.�Ci�
sarà�un�suono�che�indica�una�connessione�riuscita�e�la�luce�blu�continua.

1.�Configurare�il�sistema�TWS
Accendi�due�altoparlanti�e�assicurati�che�nessun�dispositivo�si�colleghi�a�nessuno�di�essi.�
Premere�brevemente�i�pulsanti�"-"�e�"+"�di�un�altoparlante�contemporaneamente�e�verrà�
emesso�un�segnale�acustico�per�indicare�che�l'accoppiamento�è�in�corso.�Una�volta�
completato�l'accoppiamento,�verrà�emesso�un�altro�segnale�acustico.

3.�Fermare�il�TWS
Premere�brevemente�i�pulsanti�"-"�e�"+"�di�uno�dei�due�altoparlanti�contemporaneamente�
per�scollegarlo�dall'altro.

Suggerimenti:
1.�Per�la�prima�volta�che�si�imposta�il�sistema�TWS,�l'altoparlante�che�si�preme�il�pulsante�"-"�e�"+"�
funzionerà�come�altoparlante�principale�e�canale�sinistro,�l'altro�come�altoparlante�dipendente�e�
canale�destro.
2.�La�vera�funzione�stereo�wireless�supporta�solo�2�altoparlanti.
3.�Dopo�la�prima�connessione,�l'altoparlante�principale�continuerà�a�funzionare�come�altoparlante�
principale�e�quello�dipendente�continuerà�a�funzionare�come�dipendente�nella�connessione�futura.�
E�si�connetteranno�tra�loro�automaticamente�una�volta�accesi.
4.�Dopo�aver�configurato�il�sistema�TWS,�la�luce�blu�dell'altoparlante�dipendente�rimane�accesa�e�la�
luce�blu�dell'altoparlante�principale�indica�l'operazione.
5.�Dopo�che�il�sistema�TWS�è�stato�impostato�correttamente,�è�sufficiente�utilizzare�uno�dei�due�
altoparlanti.�L'altro�farà�la�stessa�operazione�contemporaneamente.
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Non è in grado di connettersi 
al tuo dispositivo

FAQ Soluzioni
1. Riavvi l'altoparlante e provi di nuovo

2. Se il tuo dispositivo richiede un codice pin, inserisci 0000

1. Si prega di assicurare che il formato della scheda Micro SD sia FAT32. 
Supporta solo la sheda Micro SD FAT32.
2. Si prega di assicurare che i formati dei file musicali sono APE, FLAC, 
WAV, WMA o Mp3.

Nessun suono durante la riproduzione
1. Si prega di regolare il volume dell'altoparlante.
2. Si prega di regolare il volume del tuo dispositivo.
3. Si prega di controllare se l'altoparlante è in pausa.

Mantiene il taglio durante 
la riproduzione

Si prega di controllare e assicurare che l'altoparlante si trova all'interno 
del campo di funzionamento e non ci sono ostacoli tra l'altoparlante e il dispositivo.

Non è in grado di riprodurre 
la musica nella scheda Micro SD

Nessun suono in modalità aux-in Si prega di assicurarsi che il cavo audio sia collegato bene.

Non è in grado di accendere Provare a caricare l'altoparlante per circa 3 ore.

Nessuna risposta a qualsiasi operazione
Pulsante di accensione: tenere premuto per 8 secondi, il sistema 
si riavvierà per forzare l'arresto.
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